the applicable interest rate. The related finance costs arising on subsequent measurement are recognised directly through
profit or loss.

3. Depreciation, lease payments and lease receipts
Depreciation on the right-of-use assets recognised, is depreciated over the life of the lease on a straight-line basis,
adjusted for any period between the lease commencement date and the date the related centre opens, reflecting the
lease-related costs directly incurred in preparing the business centre for trading. Lease payments on head leases reduce
the lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet. Lease receipts on subleases reduce the net investment in finance
leases recognised in the balance sheet.

4. Other adjustments
These adjustments primarily reflect the impairment of the right-of-use assets and other property, plant and equipment as
well as the reversal of the closure cost provision on a pre-IFRS 16 basis. Certain parking, storage and brokerage costs are
also reversed, as they form part of the lease payments.

31

Consolidated EBITDA

Period ended 30 June 2023

£m
As reported Rent income Rent expense Depreciation

Other

adjustments

Pre-IFRS 16

EBITDA  687 29 (543) – 3 176
Depreciation on property plant and
equipment   (567) – – 408 – (159)
Amortisation of intangible assets  (26) – – – – (26)
Operating profit/(loss)  94 29 (543) 408 3 (9)
Operating profit from discontinued
operations  – – – – – –
Operating profit/(loss) from
continuing operations  94 29 (543) 408 3 (9)

(1) Includes £27m of net impairment of property, plant and equipment including right-of-use assets.

Period ended 30 June 2022

£m
As reported Rent income Rent expense Depreciation

Other

adjustments

Pre-IFRS 16

EBITDA  604 23 (508) – 8 127
Depreciation on property plant and
equipment   (559) – – 408 – (151)
Amortisation of intangible assets  (8) – – – – (8)
Operating profit/(loss)  37 23 (508) 408 8 (32)
Operating profit from discontinued
operations  – – – – – –
Operating profit/(loss) from
continuing operations  37 23 (508) 408 8 (32)

(1) Includes £15m of net reversals of impairment of property, plant and equipment including right-of-use assets.

Partner contributions receivables

£m References

Six months ended

30 June 2023

Six months ended

30 June 2022

Opening partner contribution receivables  23 30
Net partner contributions recognised Statement of cash flows, p15 22 24
Maintenance partner contributions  CFO review, p8 – 5
Growth partner contributions CFO review, p8 22 19
Settled in the period  (18) (30)
Exchange differences  (1) 2
Closing partner contribution receivables  26 26

32

Working capital

Six months ended 30 June 2023

£m References As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs

Depreciation and

lease payments

Other

adjustments Pre-IFRS 16

Partner contributions – reimbursement
Statement of
cash flows, p15 6 – (6) – –

(Increase)/decrease in trade
and other receivables

Statement of
cash flows, p15 (239) 1 – – (238)

Increase/(decrease) in trade
and other payables

Statement of
cash flows, p15 312 382 (431) 10 273

Analysed as:  79 383 (437) 10 35
Working capital (excluding amortisation
of partner contributions) CFO review, p8   61
Working capital related to the
amortisation of partner contributions CFO review, p8   (48)
Growth-related partner contributions CFO review, p8   22

Six months ended 30 June 2022

£m References As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs

Depreciation and

lease payments

Other

adjustments Pre-IFRS 16

Partner contributions – reimbursement
Statement of
cash flows, p15 6 – (6) – –

Increase in trade and other receivables
Statement of

[…]

Increase/(decrease) in trade
and other payables

Statement of
cash flows, p15 136 458 (466) (3) 125

Analysed as:  49 382 (472) (3) (44)
Working capital (excluding
amortisation of partner contributions) CFO review, p8   (13)
Working capital related to the
amortisation of partner contributions CFO review, p8   (50)
Growth-related partner contributions CFO review, p8   19

33

Capital expenditure

Six months ended 30 June 2023

£m References  As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs
Pre-IFRS 16

Purchase of property, plant and equipment Statement of cash flows, p15  (79)

(2) (81)
Purchase of intangible assets Statement of cash flows, p15  (19) – (19)
Total capital expenditure   (98) (2) (100)

£m References

Net capital

expenditure

Partner

contributions

Gross capital

expenditure

Maintenance capital expenditure CFO review, p8  (42) – (42)
Growth capital expenditure CFO review, p8  (34) (22) (56)
Capitalised rent related to centre openings CFO review, p8  (2) – (2)
   (78) (22) (100)

Six months ended 30 June 2022

£m References  As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs Pre-IFRS 16

Purchase of property, plant and equipment Statement of cash flows, p15  (109) (3) (112)
Purchase of intangible assets Statement of cash flows, p15  (20) – (20)
Total capital expenditure   (129) (3) (132)

£m References

Net capital

expenditure

Partner

contributions

Gross capital

expenditure

Maintenance capital expenditure CFO review, p8  (48) (5) (53)
Growth capital expenditure CFO review, p8  (57) (19) (76)
Capitalised rent related to centre openings CFO review, p8  (3) – (3)
   (108) (24) (132)

34